of Bangkok and metropolitan area where is 75.91 percent of overall portfolio and the competition be extremely strong and the

major customers> base of the Company, increased from 6.63 percent in 2013 to 8.55 percent in 2014 or 28.95 percent. In

conclusion, the highest market potential regarding the highest growth rate is Central area.

2.5 Source of Funds

2.5.1  Source of funds

Source of funds of the Company are as follows:

1. Hire purchase interest income " which is the main source of funds.  The Company uses the net hire

purchase interest income, less from expenses, for the working capital.

2. Short-term and long-term loans from domestic commercial banks and financial institutions

3. Short-term loans from major shareholders and directors " there were none of this transaction as of

December 31, 2014.

4. Shareholders' equity consists of registered and paid-up capital and retained earnings.

   Part 1 Business Operation   S 11 GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

 1 - 10

As of December 31, 2014, source of funds regarding accounts payables, loans and shareholders> equity were

shown as in the following table:

Unit: Baht

Source of Funds 2011 2012 2013 2014

Loans 217,758,709 32.10% 1,144,693,194 67.16% 1,603,189,002 65.59% 1,958,181,638 65.01%

Short-term loans from directors - 0.00% 56,855,577 3.34% - 0.00% - 0.00%

Current portion of long-term loans 87,561,242 12.91% 532,707,020 31.25% 952,055,532 38.95% 1,155,216,199 38.35%

Long-term loans " net of current portion 130,197,467 19.19% 555,130,597 32.57% 651,133,470 26.64% 802,965,439

26.66%

Shareholders� equity 460,688,778 67.90% 559,791,778 32.84% 841,005,824 34.41% 1,054,017,883 34.99%

Total 678,447,487 100.00% 1,704,484,972 100.00% 2,444,194,826 100.00% 3,012,209,521 100.00%

2.5.2  Source of funds management policy

According to the future source of funds management policy, the Company is searching for the source of funds

that conform to their purpose, have properly repayment period and debt to equity ratio as well as considering terms and

conditions of loan agreement.

2.5.3  Terms and conditions of loan agreement

The major source of funds for business expansion is deriving from long-term loans of financial institution. Land

and House Bank Public Company Limited (the GBankH) is currently the only lender. Terms and conditions of the loan agreement